corner of Westgrove and Excel, providing dual improved road frontage. Sale #1 is situated along
Realty as Realty becomes a quasi-corner. Each of the sales is superior to the subject-parent tract
and is adjusted downwarq accordingly.

Size
The subject-parent tract is ±4.5 Acres SF in size. Sales #1 and #3 are ±4 Acres in size and
considered comparable to the subject-parent tract. Sale #2 is ±7.8 Acres in size and is considered
to be inferior to the subject-parent tract. It is typically found that much larger tracts do tend to sell
for a lesser "per unit" price than do smaller tracts that are generally available for similar, although
smaller scale, developments. While there are no absolutes noted for size difference among the
comparable sales selected for presentation herein, the general market reflected throughout the
range of sales reviewed for this appraisal does indicate that the market is somewhat size sensitive.
To a limited degree the market reflects a willingness to pay slightly more for smaller tracts, on a per
square foot basis, than for larger tracts.

There follows a grid which displays the adjustments to the comparable sales called for in the opinion
of your appraiser. -

17

Cash Equivalent Price $/SF $5.20 $4.50 $4.50

Property Rights Adjustment -0- -0- -0-

Adjusted Price $/SF $5.20 $4.50 $4.50

Conditions of Sale Adjustment -0- -0- -0-

Adjusted Price$/SF $5.20 $4.50 $4.50

Time/Market Conditions Adjustment -0- +5% -0-

Adjusted Price $/SF $5.20 $4.73 $4.50

Location Adjustment +10% +5% +10%

AccesslFrontage -10% -10% -5%

Zoning -0- -0- -0-

Size Adjustment -0- +10% -0-

SightNiew -0- -0- -0-

IAdjustment Factor -0- +5% + 5%

I Adjusted Price $/SF $5.20 $4.97 $4.73

Market Value Estimate - Subject Site
After adjustments, the comparable sales range from $4.73/SF to $5.20/SF. The average of the
adjusted sales price is calculated at $4.97/SF.

It is the appraiser's opinion that each of the Comparable Sales, as adjusted, are representative of
the probable market value of the subject property, as a proportional part of the subject-parent tract.
Sales #1 and #3 are very similar is size and potential for future development. Sale #2 is near
adjacent to the airport and has been developed with a use comparable to the probable future use
of the subject-parent tract. All of the sales are more expressive of the lower density development

[…]

comer of Westgrove and Excel, providing dual improved road frontage. Sale #1 is situated along
Realty as Realty becomes a quasi-corner. Each of the sales is superior to the subject-parent tract
and is adjusted downward accordingly.

Size
The subject-parent tract is ±4.5 Acres SF in size. Sales #1 and #3 are ±4 Acres in size and
considered comparable to the subje~t-parenttract. Sale #2 is ±7.8 Acres in size and is considered
to be inferior to the subject-parent tract. It is typically found that much larger tracts do tend to sell
for a lesser "per unit" price than do smaller tracts that are generally available for similar, although
smaller scale, developments. While there are no absolutes noted for size difference among the
comparable sales selected for presentation herein, the general market reflected throughout the
range of sales reviewed for this appraisal does indicate that the market is somewhat size sensitive.
To a limited degree the market reflects a willingness to pay slightly more for smaller tracts, on a per
square foot basis, than for larger tracts.

There follows a grid which displays the adjustments to the comparable sales called for in the opinion
of your appraiser.

17

Cash Equivalent Price $/SF $5.20 $4.50 $4.50

Property Rights Adjustment -0- -0- -0-

Adjusted Price $/SF $5.20 $4.50 $4.50

Conditions of Sale Adjustment -0- -0- -0-

Adjusted Price $/SF $5.20 $4.50 $4.50

Time/Market Conditions Adjustment -0- +5% -0-

Adjusted Price $/SF $5.20 $4.73 $4.50

Location Adjustment +10% + 5% +10%

AccesslFrontage -10% -10% - 5%

Zoning -0- -0- -0-

Size Adjustment -0- +10% -0-

SightNiew -0- -0- -0-

Adjustment Factor -0- +5% +5%

Adjusted Price $/SF $5.20 $4.97 $4.73

Market Va)ue Estimate - Subject Site
After adjustments, the comparable sales range from $4.73/SF to $5.20/SF. The average of the
adjusted sales price is calculated at $4.97/SF.

It is the appraiser's opinion that each of the Comparable Sales, as adjusted, are representative of
the probable market value of the subject property, as a proportional part of the subject-parent tract.
Sales #1 and #3 are very similar is size and potential for future development. Sale #2 is near
adjacent to the airport and has been developed with a use comparable to the probable future use
of the subject-parent tract. All of the sales are more expressive of the lower density development